1) Adjusted to fixed exchange rates and a comparable group structure (organic growth)

2) Reduction of acquired deferred revenue (haircut) related to acquisitions

3) Non-recurring items relates to a cost savings programme implemented in Q2 and acquisitions in Q4

8 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

MEUR Q4 2020 Q4 2019

Cash flow from operations before changes in working capital excl. taxes and interest 383.3 361.0

Taxes paid -44.1 -35.3

Interest received and paid, net -5.1 -5.3

Cash flow from operations before changes in working capital 334.1 320.4

Change in working capital 144.5 13.7

Cash flow from operations 478.6 334.1

Investments tangible assets -24.2 -26.5

Investments intangible assets -76.2 -73.2

Operating cash flow before non-recurring items 378.2 234.4

Non-recurring cash flow -24.8 -13.3

Operating cash flow 353.4 221.1

Cash flow

• Cash conversion of 149 per cent (99) in Q4 2020

• Cash conversion target of 80-90 per cent

9 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

Effects of FX movements – Q4 2020

*Including translation effect of -19.7 MEUR and transaction effect of -7.3 MEUR in Q4 2020

MEUR
Q4 20

as reported

Impact from

FX movements

Q4 20

adjusted for FX

Q4 19

as reported

Operating net sales 1,044.1 -49.6 1,093.7 1,058.9

Operating earnings (EBIT1)* 287.2 -27.0 314.2 277.0

Operating margin, %* 27.5 -1.2 28.7 26.2

10 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

Working capital to sales

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Q4 2020

5.3%

11 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

Market development

12 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

Western Europe
EMEA

(excluding Western Europe)

Sales mix Hexagon Q4 2020 (Q4 2019)

North America

South America
Asia Pacific
(excluding China)

15%

(12)

China

14%

(14)

8%

(8)

30%

(30)

29%

(32)

4%

(4)

13 |   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2020

CONTRIBUTORS TO GROWTH1) (descending order)